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Packing List with part No. 

Item Description / Properties Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 
  74 74B 74E 74U 74H 114U 114H 154U 154L 

A-D Complete System 101 878 102 281 102 795 103 025 104 104 101 230 104 110 102 284 103 391 
A Controller, 17-240 VAC / DC 101 231 --- 102 3331) 101 231 101 231 101 231 101 231 102 407 101 231 
A* Controller 24 VAC / DC 

(without housing) --- 102 336
Standard --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

B Emitter 101 879 102 501 102 501 102 501 104 106 102 920 104 111 102 408 103 397 
C Receiver 101 880 102 502 102 502 102 502 104 105 102 921 104 112 102 409 103 398 
D Manual 101 232 102 800 101 232 101 232 101 232 101 232 101 232 101 232 101 232 

 

1) only 17 … 30 VAC / DC 
 

Further controller (e.g. 24 VAC / DC, test input, etc.) on request 
 
 

CB

CEDES

cegard/Max-74
cegard/Max-114
cegard/Max-154

CEDES part No. 101 231 
resp. 102 333 or 102 335

A

D

A*
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Typical Applications 

  
Automatic elevator doors Automatic sliding doors 

  
 

Application Restrictions 

CAUTION! 
 

DO NOT USE THIS LIGHT CURTAIN FOR THE PROTECTION OF DANGEROUS MACHIN-
ERY NOR IN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES NOR RADIOACTIVE ENVIRONMENTS! USE 
ONLY SPECIFIC AND APPROVED TYPES OF SAFETY DEVICES FOR SUCH APPLICA-

TIONS OTHERWISE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH OF PERSONNEL MAY OCCUR! 
 

Ex
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Installation 
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250 VAC / 8 A

125 VDC / 0.5 A

30 VDC / 8 A

min. 5 VDC / 10 mA

¤ 0 ... 10 s (Timer)

JP1

WAGO 6 x 5.08

Switch

102 333 / 102 336

15 ... 25 VAC
15 ... 30 VDC

24 V

GND

common

nc

no

GND

Test

101 231 / 102 407

17 ... 240 VAC/DC

N

P

common

nc

no

GND

Test

102 335 (test input)

IP54

CEDES
part No. 102 336 resp. 102 407
17...240VAC/DC resp. 24 V

   

nc no

common

nc no

common
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cegard/Max-74, 74B, 74E, 74U opto edges 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Dimensions in mm 
 
 

Emitter: 102 501 Receiver: 102 502 

cegard/Max-74E, U, B 

Emitter: 101 879 Receiver: 101 880 

cegard/Max-74 
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Dimensions in mm 

Emitter: 104 106 Receiver: 104 105 

cegard/Max-74H 
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Dimensions in mm 
 

Emitter: 102 920 Receiver: 102 921 

cegard/Max-114U 

Emitter: 104 111 Receiver: 104 112 

cegard/Max-114H 
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cegard/Max control unit (Part No.: 101 231, 102 335, 102 333, 103 407) 
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Dimensions in mm (inches) 
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Merkmale des Lichtvorhanges 

• Selbstkalibrierend und fehlertolerant 
• Einfache justagefreie Montage 
• Ausblendfunktion 
• Extrem dichtes Überwachungsfeld 
• Robust und zuverlässig 
• Integriertes Diagnosesystem 

Anwendungen (Seite 4) 

cegard/Max ist ideal für die Verbesserung von Kom-
fort und Sicherheit an automatischen Türen in Auf-
zügen oder in Gebäuden. 
 
Komplette Kits für die Modernisierung, umfangrei-
ches Zubehör oder Sonderausführungen für Ihre 
Anwendung stehen zur Verfügung. 
 

cegard/Max darf nicht als Schutz vor gefährli-
chen Maschinen in explosiver oder radioaktiver 
Atmosphäre benützt werden. 

 

Funktionsbeschreibung 

Zwischen der Sendeleiste E und Empfängerleiste R 
wird ein sehr dichtes Schutzfeld mit geraden und 
schrägen Strahlen aufgebaut. Die Leistung jedes 
einzelnen Infrarot-Strahls wird ständig geregelt, um 
Ungenauigkeiten bei der Justage, Verschmutzungen 
oder Störlichteinflüsse auszugleichen und automa-
tisch die Betriebsart zu erkennen.  
Diese Eigenschaften verleihen cegard/Max eine 
extrem hohe funktionale Zuverlässigkeit. Ein Unter-
bruch des Schutzfeldes durch eine Person oder 
Objekt wird erkannt und das Ausgangsrelais schal-
tet.  

Ausblendfunktion 

Sofern die Steckbrücke JP1 gesetzt ist, erkennt das 
Gerät nach ca. 45 Sekunden abgedeckte oder de-
fekte Elemente und ignoriert diese Elemente bei der 
Auswertung: 
 
cegard/Max-74  max. 1 Element 
cegard/Max-114 max. 2 Elemente 
cegard/Max-154 max. 2 Elemente 
 
Aus Sicherheitsgründen dürfen die abgedeckten 
oder defekten Elemente nicht nebeneinander lie-
gen. Das Schutzfeld könnte in diesem Bereich Ob-
jekte nicht mehr optimal detektieren. 
Sind jedoch zwei nebeneinander liegende Elemente 
defekt oder abgedeckt, bleibt das Ausgangsrelais 
geschaltet. 
 
Durch Entfernen der Steckbrücke JP1 wird die Aus-
blendfunktion inaktiviert, d.h. alle Lichtstrahlen wer-
den ausgewertet. 

Inaktivschaltung 

Der Lichtvorhang kann inaktiv geschaltet werden, 
um z.B. Aufzüge unbemannt fahren zu lassen. 
Vorgehensweise: 
- Mit der Hand langsam über die Optoelemente 

fahren (von oben nach unten) 
- Lichtvorhang schaltet sich für ca 10 s inaktiv, Buz-

zer ertönt 

Montage 

Die automatische Kalibrierung erlaubt die Verwen-
dung von Optoelementen mit grossem Öffnungs-
winkel. Es braucht keine Justage, solange sich die 
Sende- und/oder Empfängerleiste innerhalb des 
Öffnungswinkels der entsprechenden Gegenleiste 
befindet (Seite 5, Bilder - ). 
 
Bei der Leistenmontage müssen folgende Punkte 
beachtet werden (Seite 5): 
• Leisten nicht 180° verdreht montieren, beide 

Kabel am Besten gegen oben wegführen 
• Schraubenmuttern gegen Lockern sichern 
• Keinen Biege- oder Torsionskräften aussetzen 
• Keine Zugkraft auf Anschlusskabel 
• Kabel fixieren und mit Biegeradius > 80 mm füh-

ren 
• Verschmutzung soweit möglich vermeiden 
• Kein Kontakt des Kabels mit ölhaltigen Flüssig-

keiten 
• Geräteteile wie Türflügel, Kabel usw. dürfen wäh-

rend dem Betrieb nicht in das Schutzfeld hinein-
ragen 

• Darauf achten, dass fremde IR-Quellen z.B. an-
dere IR-Sensoren, Stromspar- oder Fluoreszenz-
lampen etc. nicht direkt in den Empfänger strah-
len 

 

Montage des Steuergerätes: 
• Mit 4 Schrauben befestigen 
• Anschluss PE niederohmig (< 10 Ω) mit Schutz-

erde der Steuerung verbinden 
 

Die Montage des Zubehörs und der Montage-
kits ist in der Anleitung des entsprechenden Mon-
tagekits beschrieben.
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Inbetriebnahme 

 

Gefahr vor Netzspannung  
 
Netzspannung vor dem Öffnen 
des Gerätes ausschalten! 

 
Die Grafik im Steuergerät (Seite 6, Bild  und ) 
zeigt das korrekte Anschliessen und Bedienen. Ins-
besondere ist der Schutzerdeanschluss PE nieder-
ohmig (< 10 Ω) zu verbinden. 

Buzzer 

EIN / AUS mit Schalter S. 
Beim Ausschalten führt das Gerät eine automati-
sche Selbstkalibration durch. 

Steckbrücke JP1 

Ausblendung ausgeschaltet = JP1 entfernt 
Ausblendung (Muting) aktiv = JP1 gesetzt 

Türoffenhaltezeit 

Am Potentiometer kann die Türoffenhaltezeit (Ver-
zögerung des Relais) von 0 ... 10 s eingestellt wer-
den. 

Testeingang (optional) 

Nur mit Steuergerät Artikelnr. 102 335: 
Das ganze ist mit einer testbaren Lichtschranke zu 
vergleichen. 
Durch Anlegen eines Testsignals wird eine Testung 
ausgelöst und das Relais schaltet. Dies muss durch 
die übergeordnete Steuerung entsprechend ausge-
wertet werden. 
 

 
Damit das System störungsfrei funktioniert, müssen 
am Test input 24 VDC angschlossen sein! 
 
 Bedingung Relais 
1 Lichtweg frei 

Test input 24 VDC 
ein 
Durchgang com-no 

2 Test input 0 VDC aus 
Durchgang com-nc 

3 Test input 24 VDC ein 
Durchgang com-no 
 

24 V

0 V

max. 200 ms max. 200 ms

min. 300 ms

R
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Trotz Testeingang ist das kein Sicher-
heitsprodukt nach EN 954-1! 

 

Reinigung der Optoleisten 

Die Reinigung darf ausschliesslich mit Seifenwasser 
und weichem Lappen erfolgen. Lösungsmittel oder 
scheuernde Reinigungsmittel usw. zerstören die 
Optoleisten. 
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Störungsbehebung /  
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U

T
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EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Symptom  grün gelb Massnahmen 
Keine Funktion, Tür offen  { { Versorgungsspannung? Sicherung? 
Tür offen, Schutzfeld frei  z z Objekt? Leistenmontage? Fremdlicht? 

Erdverbindung? Steuergerät defekt? 
Empfänger R defekt?   � Ersatz Empfänger 
Sender E defekt?  �  Ersatz Sender 
R & E defekt? Wackelkontakt?  � � Steuergerät, E/R-Leiste an Schutzerde 
Buzzer tönt, Blockierung  z z Hindernis entfernen 
Person detektiert 

 

z z Normalfunktion 

Kein Objekt im Schutzfeld 

 

z { Normalfunktion 

 

 z = LED an { = LED aus  � = LED blinkt 

Technische Daten 

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

Anzahl Lichtstrahlen max. 74 max. 114 max. 154 

Ansprechzeit typisch 75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Ansprechzeit maximal 150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Reichweite 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Speisespannung 15 ... 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC/DC 

Stromverbrauch 150 mA @ 24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC 

Relais-Ausgang 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Temperaturbereich (Betrieb resp. Lagerung) -20 ... +65°C resp. –30 ... +85°C 

Max. Türgeschwindigkeit 1.6 m/s 

Lebensdauer der Anschlusskabel bei korrek-
ter Montage 

20 Millionen Türbewegungen 

Vibrationen und Schock IEC 68-2-6 
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Main Features of Light Curtain 

• Self calibrating, fault tolerant 
• Easy installation without alignment 
• Muting function 
• Very dense surveillance area  
• Robust and reliable 
• Integrated diagnostics  

Applications (page 4) 

cegard/Max is ideal for more comfort and improved 
safety on automatic elevator doors and other auto-
matic doors. Complete kits for modernization, a 
vast range of accessories or special configurations 
are available. 
 

cegard/Max must not be used as a protective 
device for dangerous machinery nor in explo-
sive atmospheres or radioactive environments 

 

Functional description  

Between emitter E and receiver R a high density 
protection area is built up with straight and crossed 
beams. A built-in calibration feature controls the 
power of each individual beam to eliminate any 
adjustment, suppress light interference or control 
influence from dirt and automatically recognizes the 
working mode. The device performs a continuous 
self test diagnosis to mute single emitter or receiver 
elements. These features give cegard/Max an out-
standing functional reliability. Any interruption of the 
protection area by a person or an object will be de-
tected and the output relay will be switched. 

Muting function 

By setting jumper JP1 the muting function is acti-
vated. Blocked or defective elements are detected. 
After appr. 45 seconds the light curtain ignores 
these elementes according to following muting 
rules: 
 
cegard/Max-74  max. 1 element 
cegard/Max-114 max. 2 elements 
cegard/Max-154 max. 2 elements 
 
For safety reasons the blocked or defective ele-
ments may not be situated next to each other. The 
protection field can not detect objects within this 
area. 
However if two elements situated next to each other 
are defective or blocked, the output relay will be 
switched. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The muting function may be deactivated by remov-
ing JP1 depending on national codes and regula-
tions, i.e. all light beams are used for object detec-
tion. 
The installer is fully responsible for complying to 
local codes and for correct installation. 

Inactive mode 

The protective function may be deactivated i.e. for 
servicing elevator cars. To deactivate move hand 
slowly from top towards bottom. The light curtain 
remains deactivated for appr. 10 seconds and the 
buzzer beeps.  

Installation 

Due to the large optical aperture angle and the 
automatic calibration feature there is no alignment 
needed as long as the edges are within the aperture 
angle (page 5, picture - ). 
 
For installation of opto edges please note 
(page 5) that,  
 
• both cables exit the same direction 
• they are securely fastened 
• they must not be bent or be exposed to tension. 
• the cable is not forced, stretched or squeezed  
• the cable is well fastened and routed 
• ensure a cable radius > 80 mm 
• avoid soiling of opto edges 
• avoid contamination by oil or greasy liquids 
• avoid obstruction from door wings, cables etc. in 

the protective area 
• avoid interference with other infrared sources like 

single opto sensors, low energy bulbs, direct sun 
light, etc. 

 
Installation of control unit:  
• Fix the control unit with 4 screws near the door 

drive 
• Connect terminal protective earth PE with low 

impedance (< 10 Ω) to protective earth of the 
power supply.  

 
Installation of mounting kits and accessories 
• Please see separate installation instructions 
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Operation 

 

Danger 120 / 240 Volts 
 
Disconnect power before open-
ing the control unit! 

 
The diagram in the control unit on page 6 (picture  
and ) explain the connection and operation.  

Buzzer 

ON / OFF using switch S as desired. Automatic 
calibration is activated, if switched off. 

Jumper JP1 

Muting of elements is active = JP1 set 
No muting allowed = JP1 removed 

Hold time of relay 

Hold time of the relay can be delayed after the pro-
tective area is free. Delay time is adjustable with the 
potentiometer 0 ... 10 s . Default is 0 s. 

Test input (optional) 

Only for control unit part No. 102 335. 
This system can be compared with a testable light 
barrier. 
When a test input is made, it triggers a test and the 
relay is switched. This must be evaluated by a su-
perordinated control unit. 

 
So that the system functions failure-free, the test 
input has to be connected to 24 VDC. 
 
 Condition Relay 
1 Light beam free 

Test Input 24 VDC 
on 
connected to com-no 

2 Test Input 0 VDC off 
connected to com-nc 

3 Test Input 24 VDC on 
connected to com-no 

 
24 V

0 V

max. 200 ms max. 200 ms

min. 300 ms

R
el

ay
O

ut
pu

t
Te

st
 In

pu
t

 

 
Inspite of the test input, the system is 
no safety product according EN 954-1! 

 

Cleaning of opto edges 

Use soapy water only. Any use of abrasive or inap-
propriate cleaning solvents may cause loss of range 
or failure. 
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Trouble Shooting /  
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EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Indication  green yellow Action 
No function, door open  { { Power supply? Fuse? 
Door open, free protective area  z z Obstruction? Installation?  

EMC-interference? Protective earth (PE) 
connection? Defective control unit? 

Receiver R defective?   � Replace receiver edge 
Emitter E defective?  �  Replace emitter edge 
R & E defective? loose connections?  � � Control unit, connect E / R-edge with pro-

tective earth? 
Light curtain blocked?  z z Remove obstruction 
Person or object detected  

 

z z Normal operation 

No object 

 

z { Normal operation 

z = LED on { = LED off  � = LED flashing 

Specifications  

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

No. of light beams  max. 74 max. 114 max. 154 

Typical response time   75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Max. response time  150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Operating range  0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Power supply voltage 15 … 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC/DC 

Power consumption  150 mA@24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC

Relay output 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Temperature range (operation resp. inventory) -20 ... +65°C resp. –30 ... +85°C 

Max. door speed  1.6 m/s 

Cable life time (if correctly installed) 20 millions of door movements 

Vibration and shock resistance  IEC 68-2-6 
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Les Avantages de la Barrière 

• Calibration automatique,défaut tolerant 
• Installation simple, pas d'alignement 
• Obturation automatique des éléments défectueux 
• Zone de protection de haute densité 
• Robuste et très fiable 
• Diagnostic intégré 

Applications (page 4) 

cegard/Max est idéal pour plus de confort et de 
sécurité pour portes automatiques d'ascenseurs et 
tout autres types de portes. Des kits de modernisa-
tions complèts, une vaste gamme d' accessoires ou 
des configurations spéciales sont disponibles. 
 

cegard/Max ne doit pas être utilisé comme 
unité de protection pour machines dangereu-
ses, en atmosphère explosive ou radioactive. 

Description 

Un champ de protection très dense est établi entre 
le bord émetteur E et le bord récepteur R. La puis-
sance des rayons lumineux est constamment régu-
lée, de façon à corriger les imprécisions d’ajustage, 
les saletés ou l’influence des lumières parasites et à 
reconnaître automatiquement le mode de travail. 
L’appareil se teste constamment et obture les élé-
ments défectueux d’émission ou de réception sépa-
rément sans perte de fonctions. Ces caractéristi-
ques donnent à cegard/Max une extrême fiabilité. 
L’entrée d’une personne dans le champ est recon-
nue immédiatement et le relais commute. 
L’obturation automatique d'éléments défectueux 
peut être supprimé en ôtant le cavalier JP1.  
 
cegard/Max-74  max. 1 élément 
cegard/Max-114 max. 2 éléments 
cegard/Max-154 max. 2 éléments 
 
Pour des raisons de sécurité, les éléments couverts 
ou défectueux ne doivent pas être placés l'un à côté 
de l'autre. Le champ de protection ne pourrait plus 
détecter optimal des objects dans cette zone. 
Mais si deux éléments couverts ou défectueux sont 
placés l'un à côté de l'autre, le relais de sortie reste 
allumé. 
 
 
 
 

L'obturation peut être inactivée en ôtant le cavalier 
JP1 s'il y a des lois ou préscription nationals ou 
locales. Dans ce cas tous les faiseaux lumineux 
sont utilisés pour la détection dans la zone de sur-
veillance. 

Mode inactif 

La barrière lumineuse peut être inactivée, pour l'en-
tretien des ascenseurs. Déplacer la main lentement 
de haut en bas, le rideau lumineux est inactif env. 
10 sec. et le bip s’active de façon intermittente. 

Installation 

Le calibrage automatique permet d'omettre 
l’ajustage aussi longtemps que les bords optiques 
sont dans l’angle du bord adverse (page 5). 
 
Pour l'installation des bord optiques vérifiez, que 
(page 5, illustrations - ) 
 
• les câbles aient montés dans la même direction 
• les écrous soient serrés correctement 
• ils ne soient pas courbés ou soumis à des forces 

de tension ou de torsion 
• le câble ne soit pas tendu ou cisaillé 
• le câble soit fixé et conduit avec un rayon de 

courbure de plus de 80mm 
• éviter autant que possible les souillures des 

bords optiques 
• le câble n’entre pas en contact avec des liquides 

contenant de l’huile, 
• en service, le champ doit être libre d’objets tels 

que battant de porte, câble, etc. 
• aucuns rayons infra-rouges comme d’autres bar-

rières lumineuses, lampes fluorescentes 
n’émettent directement dans le bord R. 

 
Installation de module de contrôle:  
• Monter le module avec 4 vis 
• Raccorder avec la terre de protection (Résistance 

< 10 Ω) de l'alimentation. 
 
Installation des accessoires 
• Voir s.v.p. les instructions séparés. 
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Opération 

 

Danger 120 / 240 Volts 
 
Débrancher l’alimentation avant 
d’ouvrir le module de contrôle! 

 
Le schéma dans l'unité de contrôle (page 6, illustra-
tion  et ) expliquent comment la connexion doit 
être faite et le fonctionnement de la barrière lumi-
neuse. 

Signal accoustique 

ON / OFF signifie activé ou désactivé comme desi-
ré. Le calibrage automatique et activé, si le commu-
tateur est mis hors service (OFF).  

Sortie relais temporisable 

Le retombée du relais peut être temporisé dès que 
le champ protégé est libre. Le temps de retard est 
ajusté par le potentiomètre de 0 ... 10 s réglage 
d'usine: 0 s 

Cavalier JP1 

Obturation autorisée = JP1 installé 
Pas d'obturation autorisée = JP1 ôté 

Entrée de test (option) 

Seulement en unité de contrôle No. 102 335 
Ce système peut être comparé à une barrière pho-
toélectrique testable. 
Quand l’entrée test est désactivée, le relais de sor-
tie doit commuter. Cette action est contrôlée par 
l’automate programmable 
 

Ainsi en fonctionnement normal, l’entrée Test doit 
être connectée au 24VCC. 
 
 Condition Relais 
1 Faisceau lumineux libre 

Entrée Test au 24VCC 
on 
NO connecté à COM

2 Entrée Test au 0 VCC off 
NC connecté à COM 

3 Entrée Test au 24 VCC on 
N0 connecté à COM 

 
24 V

0 V

max. 200 ms max. 200 ms

min. 300 ms
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Bien que la barrière dispose d’un en-
trée Test, le système n’est pas un pro-
duit de sécurité selon EN954-1 ! 

 

Nettoyage des bords optiques 

Le nettoyage doit être fait seulement avec de l’eau 
savonneuse. D’autres solvants peuvent détruire les 
bords optiques. 
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En cas de dérangement /  

                         

O
U

T
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W
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R

 

EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Indication  vert jaune Action 
Pas de fonction, porte ouverte  { { Alimentation? Fusible? 
Porte ouverte, mais champ libre  z z Obstruction? Installation? Interférences? 

Terre de protection? Unité de contrôle? 
Récepteur R défectueux?   � Remplacer le bord récepteur 
Emetteur E défectueux?  �  Remplacer le bord émetteur 
R & E défectueux? connexion?  � � Unité de contrôle, connectez la terre 
Bip-bip-bip, champ interrompu?  z z Ôter l'obstruction 
Personne ou objet detecté 

 

z z Opération normale 

Pas d'objet 

 

z { Opération normale 

z = LED allumé { = LED éteint   � = LED clignote 

Specifications 

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

Nombre de rayons lumineux max. 74 max. 114 max. 154 

Temps de réponse typique 75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Temps de réponse maximum 150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Portée 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Alimentation 15 … 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC / DC 

Consommation de courant 150 mA@24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC

Sortie relais 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Plage de température (opération et stockage) -20 ... +65°C resp. -30 ... +85°C 

Vitesse maximale de la porte 1.6 m/s 

Durée de vie du câble (avec installation 
correcte) 

20 millions de mouvements de porte 

Vibrations et choc IEC 68-2-6 
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I vantaggi di Barriere Eletronica 

• Regolazione automatica, tolleranza ai difetti. 
• Semplice installazione, senza necessità di alline-

amento 
• Ostruzione degli elementi. 
• Zona di protezione ad alta densità. 
• Prodotto robusto e di grande affidabilità. 
• Diagnostica integrata 

Applicazioni (pág. 4) 

cegard/Max è ideale per un maggior confort e sicu-
rezza nelle porte automatiche di qualsiasi tipo di 
ascensore. Sono a disposizione anche numerosi kit 
di modernizzazione, con grande varietà di accessori 
e di configurazioni speciali. 
 

cegard/Max non deve essere usato come pro-
tezione per macchine pericolose in atmosfera 
esplosiva o radiattiva. 

 

Descrizione 

Le due barriere, di emissione E e di ricezione R, 
creano una densa zona di protezione. La potenza 
dei raggi luminosi è regolato in modo continuo, in 
modo di corregere le imprecisioni nell’allineamento, 
lo sporco e l’influsso di luci parassite e riconoscere 
automaticamente il modo di lavoro. L’apparecchio si 
autocontrolla in continuazione in modo da escludere 
eventuali elementi di emissione o di ricezione dan-
neggiati senza perdita delle funzioni. Queste carat-
teristiche rendono cegard/Max molto affidabile. 
L’entrata di una persona nel campo di azione viene 
riconosciuto immediatamente ed il relè viene attiva-
to. La esclusione in automatico degli elementi difet-
tosi può essere soppressa togliendo il jumper JP1. 
 
cegard/Max-74  max. 1 elemento. 
cegard/Max-114 max. 2 elementi. 
cegard/Max-154 max. 2 elementi. 
 
Per sicurezza precusionale gli elementi difettosi o 
coperti non possono stare uno accanto all'altro. 
L'oggetto non può essere registrato cosi dalla zona 
protettiva. 
 
 

 
Se ci sono due elementi difettosi o coperti uno ac-
conto all'altro il rellé rimane acceso. 
 
La esclusione in automatico deve essere disattivata 
- con la rimozione del jumper JP1 - qualora ci fos-
sero leggi o norme nazionali particolari. In questo 
caso tutti i fasci luminosi devono essere usati per il 
controllo della zona di sorveglianza. 

Modo inattivo 

La barriera luminosa puo essere resa temporanea-
mente disattivata, per la manutenzione degli ascen-
sori. Spostare la mano lentamente dall’alto in bas-
so, la barriera si disattiva per circa 10 sec. Il bip 
viene attivato di maniera intermittente. 

Istallazione 

La regolazione automatica permette di non fare 
nessun allineamento, sempre che la barriera sia 
all’interno dell’angolo di copertura prodotto dall’altra 
barriera. (pag. 5) 
 
Per l’istallazione delle barriere prestare attenzio-
ne ai punti seguenti, (pag. 5, figg. ❶ - ) 
• uscita dei due cavi nella stessa direzione. 
• che le viti di fissaggio siano strette corretta- 

mente. 
• che le barriere non siano curvate o sottoposte 

a sforzi o torsioni. 
• il cavo non deve essere teso o tagliato. 
• il cavo deve essere fissato e collocato con un 

raggio di curvatura di maggiore di 80 mm. 
• evitare la sporcizia (per esempio grasso) sulle 

barriere. 
• che il cavo non sia in contatto con degli olii. 
• quando la barriera è in funzionamento, il 

campo deve essere libero di oggetti quali:  
battenti di porte, cavi, ecc. 

• nessun raggio infrarosso come altre barriere 
luminose, lampade fluorescenti o raggi solari 
diretti sulla barriera di ricezione R. 

 
Istallazione di modulo di controllo:  
• Raccordare con la presa di terra di protezione 

(resistenza < 10 Ω) dell’alimentazione. 
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Funzionamento 

 

Pericolo 120/240 Volts 
 
Scollegare l’alimentazione prima 
di aprire il modulo di controllo! 

 
Lo schema nell’unità di controllo e la illustrazione  
e  (pag. 6) spiegano come deve essere fatto il 
collegamento e come funziona la barriera luminosa. 

BUZZER 

ON / OFF significa attivo o disattivo, a scelta. La 
regolazione automatico è attiva se il commutatore è 
messo su OFF. 

JUMPER JP1 

Esclusione dell’elemento attiva: JP1 presenteSenza 
esclusione dell’elemento: JP1 mancante 

Uscita relé temporizzato 

L’uscita del relé può essere ritardata dopo che il 
campo di protezione è stato interrotto. Il tempo di 
ritardo si aggiusta tramite il potenziometro da 0 ... 
10 s. Per default si hanno 0 s. 

Entrata di prova (opzionale) 

Solamente per unità di controllo opzionale no. 
102 335 
Questo sistema può essere comparato con una 
barrierra luminosa provante. 
Quando l'entrata di prova é fatta, un test viene sca-
tenato e il relè comanda. Questo deve essere valu-
tato da una unità di controllo superiore. 

In modo che il sistema funziona senza sbagli, l'en-
trata di prova deve essere collegata alle 24 VDC. 
 
 Conditione Relé 
1 Barriera luminosa 

libera 
Entrata di prova  
24 VDC 

attivato 
 
collegato all com-no 
 

2 Entrata di prova  
0 VCC 

staccato 
collegato all com-nc 

3 Entrata di prova  
24 VCC 

attivato 
collegato all com-no 

 
24 V

0 V

max. 200 ms max. 200 ms

min. 300 ms
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Malgrado tutto ciò, anche con l'entrada 
di prova il systema non é un prodotto 
sicuro correspondente all EN 954-1! 

 

Pulizia dei bordi ottici 

La pulizia deve essere fata solamente con acqua 
saponata. Altri solventi possono danneggiare le 
barriere 
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Nel caso di guasto / 
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T
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EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Sintomo  vert giello Azione 
Non funziona, porta aperta  { { Alimentazione? Fusibile? 
Porta aperta ma il campo è libero  z z Ostruzione? Istallazione? Interferenze? 

Messa a terra di protezione? Unità di con-
trollo? 

Ricevitore R difettoso?   � Sostituire il bordo ricettore 
Emissore E difettoso?  �  Sostituire il bordo emissore 
R & E diffettosi?  � � Unità di controllo, collegare a terra 
Bip-bip-bip, campo interrotto  z z Togliere l’ostruzione 
Rilevazione di una persona o di un 
oggetto 

 

z z Operazione normale 

Senza nessun oggetto 

 

z { Operazione normale 

z = LED acceso { = LED spento  � = LED lampeggia 

Specifiche 

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

Numeri di raggi luminosi max. 74 max. 114 max. 154 

Tempo normale di risposta 75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Tempo massimo di risposta 150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Zona di lavoro 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Alimentazione 15 … 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC/DC 

Consumo di corrente 150 mA@24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC

Uscita relé 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Campo temperatura (lavoro / magazzino) -20 ... +65°C resp. -30 ... +85°C 

Velocità massima dalla porta 1.6 m/s 

Vita del cavo (con corretta installazione) 20 milioni di movimenti di porta 

Vibrazioni e shock IEC 68-2-6 
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Las ventajas de la barrera luminosa 

• Calibrado automático, tolerancia de defectos 
• Sencilla instalación, sin lineamento 
• Obturación de los elementos 
• Zona de protección a alta densidad 
• Robusta y muy fiable 
• Diagnostica integrada 

Aplicaciones (pag. 4) 

cegard/Max es ideal para un mayor confort y segu-
ridad en las puertas automáticas de cualquier 
ascensor. 
 
Los kits de modernización completos, con una gran 
cantidad de accesorios o de configuraciones espe-
ciales se encuentran a disposición 
 

cegard/Max no se debe utilizar como protec-
ción contra maquinas peligros en atmósferas 
explosivas o radiactivas. 

 

Descripción 

Un campo de protección muy denso ha sido colo-
cado entre el borde emisor E y el borde receptor R. 
La potencia de los rayos luminosos es regulada 
constantemente, de manera que se corrigen las 
imprecisiones del ajustamiento, las suciedades o la 
influencia de luces parasitas y reconoce 
automáticamente el modo de trabajo. El aparato se 
prueba constantemente y cierra los elemento de 
emisión o recepción por separado sin perdida de 
funciones. Estas características dan a cegard/Max 
una grandísima fiabilidad. La entrada de una 
persona en el campo se reconoce inmediatamente 
y (la parada, el relé) se rectifica. La obturación 
puede ser suprimida quitando el puente JP1. 
 
cegard/Max-74  max. 1 elemento 
cegard/Max-114 max. 2 elementos 
cegard/Max-154 max. 2 elementos 
 
Para razones de seguridad, dos elementos 
defectivas no se pueden situar juntas. In este caso, 
el área de protección esté invalido.  
Si dos elementos defectivas situaran juntas, la 
salida del relé se quedaría encendid. 
 
La obturación tiene que estar inactiva, quitando el 
puente JP1, si existen leyes o prescripciones 
nacionales. En ese caso todos los rayos luminosos 
se usan para la detención en la zona de vigilancia. 
 
 
 
 

Modo inactivo 

La barrera luminosa puede ser desactiva, para la 
manutención de los ascensores. Desplazar la mano 
lentamente de arriba hacia abajo, el relé tira alre-
dedor de 10 sec. y el bip se activa de manera 
intermitente. 

Instalación 

La calibración automática permite el omitir el ajuste 
hasta que las barreras opticas por tanto tiempo 
como los bordes ópticos están en el ángulo del 
borde contrario (pag. 5) 
 
Para la instalación de los bordes ópticos tener 
cuidado en los siguientes puntos que (pag. 5, 
ilustraciones - ) 
 
• salidas de los dos cables en la misma dirección 
• que las tuercas estén apretadas correctamente. 
• que los bordes ópticos no estén curvados o 

sometidos a fuerzas de tensión o de torsión 
• el cable no debe estar tenso o cizallado 
• que el cable esté fijado y colocado con un rayo 

de curva de mas de 80 mm 
• evitar lo más posible suciedad en los bordes 

ópticos 
• evitar que el cable entre en contacto con líquidos 

que contengan aceite 
• cuando esté en servicio, el campo debe estar 

libre de objetos como batientes de puertas, 
cable, etc. 

• evitar interferencias con otras fuentes infrarrojas 
como otros tipos de barreras luminosas, 
lamparas fluorescentes o luz solar directa. 

 
Instalación de modulo de control: 
• Empalmar con la toma de tierra (resistencia < 10 

Ω) de la alimentación. 
 
Instalación de accessories 
• Vejo las instructiones des los accessoires 
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Funcionamiento 

 

Peligro de 120 / 240 Voltios 
 
Desenchufar la alimentación 
antes de abrir el modulo de 
control! 

 
El esquema en la unidad de control y las 
ilustraciones  y  explican como se debe hacer la 
conexión y la función barreras luminosas 

Zumbador 

ON / OFF significa activo o inactivo según se 
desee. El calibrado automático esta activado, si el 
conmutador está fuera de servicio (OFF) 

Puente JP1 

Obturación permitida = JP1 metido 
Obturación no permitida = JP1 quitado 

Salida relé a tiempo 

Las salidas del relé pueden ser retrasadas cuando 
el campo de protección se ha interrumpido. El 
tiempo de retraso está ajustado por el 
potenciómetro de 0 hasta 10 s. Default de 0 s. 

Entrada de test (opcional) 

Por modulo de control no. 102 335 opcional 
 
El sistema se puede comparar con una barra de luz 
de prueba. Cuando un entrada de test esta desarre-
glado, éste inicia una prueba y el relé se enciende. 
Esto debe ser evaluado por una unidad de control 
superior. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Para que el sistema funcione sin fallas, el un 
entrada de test debe estar conectado a 24 VDC. 
 
 Condición Relé 
1 Barra de luz libre 

Entrada de test 
24 VDC 

on 
 
conectado a com-no 

2 Entrada de test 
0 VDC 

staccato 
conectado a com-nc 

3 Entrada de test 
24 VCC 

attivato 
conectado a com-no 

 
24 V

0 V

max. 200 ms max. 200 ms

min. 300 ms
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A pesar del entrada de test, el sistema 
no es un producto seguro de acuerdo 
al EN 954-1! 

 

Limpieza de los bordes ópticos 

La limpieza debe hacerse exclusivamente con agua 
enjabonada. Otro tipo de solvente podría destruir 
los bordes ópticos. 
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En caso de averia /  
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EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Indicación  verde amarillo Acción 
Sin función, puerta abierta  { { Alimentación? fusible? 
Puerta abierta, pero el campo está 
libre interferencias? 

 z z Obstrucción? Instalación? Tierra de 
protección? Unidad de control? 

Receptor R defectuoso?   � Remplazar el borde receptor 
Emisor E defectuoso?  �  Remplazar el borde emisor 
R & E defectuosos? conexiones?  � � Unidad de control, conectar la tierra 
Bip-bip-bip, campo interrumpido  z z Quitar la obstrucción 

Detección de persona u objeto 

 

z z Operación normal 

Sin ningún objeto 

 

z { Operación normal 

z = LED en { = LED apagado � = LED el contellear 

 

Especificaciones 

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

Cantidad de los rayos luminosos max. 74 max. 114 max. 154 

Tiempo normal de respuesta 75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Tiempo máxima de respuesta 150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Alcance 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Alimentación 15 … 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC/DC 

Consumo de corriente 150 mA@24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC

Salida relé 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Campo de temperatura (funcionamiento 
/almacenamiento) 

-20 ... +65°C resp. -30 ... +85°C 

Velocidad máxima de la puerta 1.6 m/s 

Vita del cavo 20 millones de movimientos de puerta 

Vibración y choque IEC 68-2-6 
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Kännetecken för ljusridån 

• Självkalibrerande, feltolerant 
• Enkelt justeringsfritt montage 
• Muting-funktion 
• Mycket tätt övervakningsfält 
• Robust och pålitlig 
• Integrerat diagnossystem 

Användningsområden (sidan 4) 

cegard/Max är perfekt när man vill öka komforten 
och förbättra säkerheten hos automatiska dörrar i 
hissar eller byggnader. 
 
Kompletta kit för modernisering liksom ett stort 
antal tillbehör eller specialutföranden finns att tillgå. 
 

cegard/Max får inte användas som skydd för 
farliga maskiner i explosionsfarliga eller 
radioaktiva miljöer. 

 

Funktionsbeskrivning 

Mellan sändaren E och mottagaren R byggs ett 
mycket tätt övervakningsfält upp med vågräta och 
diagonala strålar. Funktionen hos varje enskild 
infraröd stråle regleras konstant för att kompensera 
för bristande noggrannhet p.g.a. nedsmutsning eller 
påverkan av störande ljus och känner automatiskt 
av arbetsläget. Systemet genomför kontinuerligt 
självtest för att eventuellt stänga av enstaka 
sändar- eller mottagarfotocell. 
Dessa egenskaper ger cegard/Max en 
utomordentligt hög funktionell tillförlitlighet. Om 
skyddsfältet bryts av en människa eller ett föremål 
registreras detta omedelbart och utgångsreläet slår 
till. 

Muting-funktion 

Genom att jumper JP1 sätts på känner apparaten 
igen blockerade eller defekta element efter ca. 45 
sekunder och ignorerar dessa element enligt 
följande: 
 
cegard/Max-74  högst 1 element 
cegard/Max-114 högst 2 element 
cegard/Max-154 högst 2 element 
 
Av säkerhetsskäl får de blockerade eller defekta 
elementen inte befinna sig bredvid varandra. 
Skyddsfältet kan inte längre upptäcka föremål inom 
detta område. Om två bredvid varandra liggande 
element skulle vara defekta eller blockerade förblir 
utgångsreläet påslaget. 
 
Genom att avlägsna jumpern JP1 inaktiveras 
muting-funktionen, d.v.s. alla ljusstrålar används. 
 

Inaktivt läge 

Ljusridån kan inaktiveras för att det ska vara möjligt 
att till exempel köra hissar obemannade. 
 
Metod: 
- För långsamt handen uppifrån och ner över 

elementen 
- Ljusridån kopplar om och förblir inaktiverad i ca. 

10 sekunder, och summern ljuder 

Montering 

Tack vare den stora optiska öppningsvinkeln och 
den automatiska kalibreringen krävs ingen justering 
så länge sändaren och/eller mottagaren befinner sig 
inom motstående lists öppningsvinkel. (sidan 5, bild 

- ). 
 
Observera följande vid monteringen av listerna 
(sidan 5): 
• Listerna får inte vändas 180° vid installationen; 

båda kablarna bör föras nerifrån och upp 
• Skruva fast kablarna ordentligt 
• Kablarna får inte böjas eller vridas 
• Dra inte i anslutningskabeln 
• Fäst kabeln och se till att krökningsradien > 80 

mm 
• Undvik att smutsa ner kabeln 
• Låt inte kabeln komma i kontakt med oljehaltiga 

vätskor 
• Se till att delar som dörrblad, kablar osv. inte 

kommer in i skyddsfältet under arbetet 
• Se till att andra IR-källor, t.ex. andra IR-sensorer, 

lågenergilampor eller lampor med fluorescerande 
ljus etc. inte lyser direkt in i mottagaren. 

 

Montering av kontrollenheten: 
• Fäst kontrollenheten med 4 skruvar 
• Anslut enhetens skyddsjord PE med låg 

impedans (< 10 Ω) till nätaggregatets skyddsjord. 
 

Montering av tillbehör och montagekit beskrivs i 
instruktionen för respektive utrustning
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Drifttagning 

 

Varning för nätspänning 
 
Koppla ur nätspänningen innan 
kontrollenheten öppnas! 

 
Diagrammet som finns i kontrollenheten (s. 6, bild 

 och ) visar det korrekta sättet att ansluta och 
handskas med utrustningen. Det är speciellt viktigt 
att skyddsjorden PE ansluts till låg impedans (< 10 
Ω). 

Summer 

AV/PÅ med strömbrytaren S. 
Då kontrollenheten slås av sker en automatisk 
självkalibrering. 

Jumper JP1 

Muting-funktionen avstängd = JP1 avlägsnad 
Muting-funktionen aktiverad = JP1 på plats 

Tid då dörren hålls öppen 

Med potentiometern kan den tid dörren hålls öppen 
(reläets fördröjningstid) ställas in mellan 0 ... 10 s. 

Testingång (tillval) 

Endast med kontrollenhet artikelnr. 102 335: 
Detta kan jämföras med en fotocellridå med 
testfunktion. 
När en testsignal ges genomförs ett test och reläet 
slås på. Detta måste analyseras av den 
överordnade kontrollenheten. 
 

 
För att systemet ska fungera utan störningar måste 
testingången vara ansluten till 24 VDC! 
 
 Förutsättning Relä 
1 Ljusstrålens väg fri 

Testingång 24 VDC 
på 
kopplad till com-no 

2 Test ingång 0 VDC av 
kopplad till com-nc 

3 Testingång 24 VDC på 
kopplad till com-no 
 

24 V

0 V

max. 200 m s max. 200 m s

m in . 300 m s

re
lä

ut
gå

ng
te

st
in

gå
ng

 

 
Testingången innebär inte att detta är 
en säkerhetsprodukt enligt EN 954-1! 

 

Rengöring av listerna 

Använd endast tvållösning och mjuk trasa vid 
rengöringen. Lösningsmedel eller starka 
rengöringsmedel osv. förstör listerna. 
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Felsökning /  

                                                      

O
U

T

PO
W

E
R

 

EMITTER (E) RECEIVER (R) JP1

¤
0 ... 10s

 
Problem  grön gul Åtgärder 
Fungerar inte, dörren öppen  { { Matningsspänning? Säkring? 
Dörren öppen, skyddsområdet fritt  z z Föremål? Montering av listerna? Störande 

ljus? Skyddsjordning? Kontrollenhet 
felaktig? 

Mottagaren R felaktig?   � Byt ut mottagaren 
Sändaren E felaktig?  �  Byt ur sändaren 
R & E felaktiga? Glappkontakt?  � � Kontrollenhet, anslut sändar- och 

mottagarlisterna till skyddsjord 
Summern ljuder, ljusridån blockerad  z z Avlägsna hindret 
Person upptäckt 

 

z z Normal funktion 

Inga föremål i skyddsfältet 

 

z { Normal funktion 

 

 z = LED på { = LED av  � = LED blinkar
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Tekniska data 

 Max-74 Max-114 Max-154 

Antal ljusstrålar max 74 max 114 max 154 

Normal reaktionstid 75 ms 90 ms 100 ms 

Maximal reaktionstid 150 ms 180 ms 200 ms 

Räckvidd 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 0 ... 5 m 
 

Matningsspänning 15 ... 25 VAC 

15 … 30 VDC 

17 ... 240 VAC/DC 

Elförbrukning 150 mA @ 24 VDC 5 VA@115/230 VAC/50 mA@24 VDC 

Reläutgång 250 VAC / 8 A, 125 VDC / 0.5 A, 30 VDC / 8 A,  
min. 5 VDC / 10 mA 

Temperaturområde för drift resp. lagring -20 ... +65°C resp. –30 ... +85°C 

Högsta dörrhastighet 1.6 m/s 

Anslutningskabelns livslängd vid korrekt 
montering 

20 miljoner dörrörelser 

Vibrationer och chock IEC 68-2-6 
 

Överensstämmelse 

CEDES intygar följande:  
 
Produkten Ljusridå cegard/Max (alla typer inklusive Progard® L LVH 16 sd och 24sd) 
 
överensstämmer med  
 
EU riktlinjerna EMC 89 / 336 / EC, ändrad 92 / 31 / EC och  
 lågspänning 73 / 23 / EC. 
 
CSA Certifikat nummer 1394504, 15 januari 2007 
 
Normer  EN 50081-1, -2 EMC-emission 
 EN 50082-1, -2 EMC-immunitet 
 EN12015 EMC-emission hissar och rulltrappor 
 EN12016 EMC-immunitet hissar och rulltrappor 

EN 81-70 Tillgänglighet till hissar för personer, inklusive personer med handikapp 
 
Testresultat Nr. 11’663, montena emc sa, CH-1700 Fribourg 
 TB980610.DOC och EMC9804.DOC, CEDES AG, CH-7302 Landquart 
 
Användning Drifttagning är endast tillåten sedan noggrann kontroll gjorts av att den utrustning där dessa 

produkter ska byggas in överensstämmer med bestämmelserna i de regler och direktiv som 
gäller för den utrustningen. 

 
Ort och datum Landquart, 31 december 2007 
 
Undertecknat Andreas Hartmann, kvalitetsledning direktör
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No. 1394504, 15.1.2007 

21 of December 2007  
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Order Information 

 
 

Light curtains Part no. 

cegard/Max-154U 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 102 284 

cegard/Max-154L 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 103 391 

cegard/Max-114U 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 101 230 

cegard/Max-114H 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 104 110 

cegard/Max-74B 24 VAC / DC, bulk packaging 102 281 

cegard/Max-74E 24 VAC / DC 102 795 

cegard/Max-74H 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 104 104 

cegard/Max-74T 17 … 240 VAC / DC with test input 102 846 

cegard/Max-74U 17 … 240 VAC / DC 103 025 

cegard/Max-74P 17 … 240 VAC / DC with fix cables 104 287 

cegard/Max-74G 17 … 240 VAC / DC 104 263 

cegard/Max Special Configuration on request 

OEM configurations for modernization and new installation on request 
 

 
 

Control Units Part no. 

Universal power supply 17 ... 240 VAC / DC 101 231 

Universal power supply 17 ... 240 VAC / DC with test input 102 335 

Power supply 24 VAC / DC 102 333 

Configurations to specific requirements of local elevator authorities on request 

Universal Nudging Controller UNC 700 on request 
 
 

Accessories Part no. 

Universal mounting kit 103 067 

Vision shield mounting kit for 2.1 m 102 423 

Vision shield mounting kit for 3 m 102 424 

Spacer profile 16 mm (2.1m) 102 754 

Spacer profile 16 mm (3 m) 102 760 

Extension cable emitter, 3 m 102 790 

Extension cable receiver, 3 m 102 791 

Relay Module 103 602 
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